SHB 1843 - H AMD 26 By Representative Hargrove

## NOT ADOPTED 02/22/2017

On page 20, line 12 after "(5)" strike "(a)" 1 2 On page 20, at the beginning of line 33, strike all material 3 4 through "1.0." on page 21, line 14 5 On page 21, line 33, after "(b)" strike "and (c)" and insert б 7 "(( $\frac{\text{and}(c)}{c}$ )), (c) and (d)" 8 On page 22, line 15, after "year," insert "through the 2019-20 9 10 school year," 11 On page 22, line 29, after "(c)" insert "Beginning with the 2020-12 13 21 school year, the minimum allocation for maintenance, supplies, and 14 operating costs must be increased to one-thousand four-hundred nine 15 dollars, after which the allocations must be adjusted annually for 16 inflation as specified in the omnibus appropriations act. 17 (d)" 18 On page 23, line 5, after "(9)" strike "In" and insert "(a) Until 19 20 school year 2020-21, in" 21 On page 23, at the beginning of line 8, strike "(a)" and insert 22 "((<del>(a)</del>)) (i)" 23 24 On page 23, at the beginning of line 10, strike "(b)" and insert 25 26 "((<del>(b)</del>)) (ii)" 27

On page 23, at the beginning of line 12, strike "(c)" and insert 1 2 "((<del>(c)</del>)) (iii)" 3 On page 23, after line 13, insert the following: 4 "(b) Beginning with the 2019-20 school year, in addition to the 5 amounts provided in subsection (8) of this section for materials, 6 7 supplies, and operating costs, the following minimum allocation must 8 be provided for each full-time equivalent student enrolled in each of the following: 9 10 (i) Exploratory career and technical education courses for 11 students in grades seven through twelve and preparatory career and 12 technical education courses for students in grades nine through twelve 13 offered in a high school at a rate equal to 2.459 times the general 14 educations amounts provided in subsection (8)(b) of this section that 15 have been adjusted by inflation; and 16 (ii) Preparatory career and technical education courses for 17 students in grades eleven and twelve offered through a skill center at 18 a rate equal to 2.187 times the general education amounts provided in 19 subsection (8)(b) of this section that have been adjusted by 20 inflation. (c) Beginning with the 2020-21 school year, in addition to the 21 22 amounts provided in subsection (8) of this section for materials, 23 supplies, and operating costs, the following minimum allocation must 24 be provided for each full-time equivalent student enrolled in each of 25 the following: (i) Exploratory career and technical education courses for 26 27 students in grades seven through twelve and preparatory career and 28 technical education courses for students in grades nine through twelve 29 offered in a high school at a rate equal to 2.459 times the general 30 educations amounts provided in subsection (8)(c) of this section that 31 have been adjusted by inflation; and 32 (ii) Preparatory career and technical education courses for 33 students in grades eleven and twelve offered through a skill center at 34 a rate equal to 2.187 times the general education amounts provided in

1 subsection (8)(c) of this section that have been adjusted by 2 inflation." 3 On page 30, line 19, after "(b)" strike "and (c)" and insert 4 "((<del>and (c)</del>)) , (c) and (d)" 5 6 7 On page 31, line 1, after "year," insert "through the 2019-20 8 school year," 9 On page 31, line 15, after "(c)" insert "Beginning with the 2020-10 11 21 school year, the minimum allocation for maintenance, supplies, and 12 operating costs must be increased to one-thousand four-hundred nine 13 dollars, after which the allocations must be adjusted annually for 14 inflation as specified in the omnibus appropriations act. 15 (d)" 16 On page 31, line 29, after "(9)" strike "In" and insert "(a) Until 17 18 school year 2020-21, in" 19 20 On page 31, at the beginning of line 32, strike "(a)" and insert 21 "((<del>(a)</del>)) (i)" 22 On page 31, at the beginning of line 34, strike "(b)" and insert 23 24 "((<del>(b)</del>)) (ii)" 25 On page 31, at the beginning of line 36, strike "(c)" and insert 26 27 "((<del>(c)</del>)) (iii)" 28 29 On page 31, after line 37, insert the following: 30 "(b) Beginning with the 2019-20 school year, in addition to the 31 amounts provided in subsection (8) of this section for materials, 32 supplies, and operating costs, the following minimum allocation must 33 be provided for each full-time equivalent student enrolled in each of 34 the following: 1843-S AMH HARG HARJ 230 Official Print - 3

1 (i) Exploratory career and technical education courses for 2 students in grades seven through twelve and preparatory career and 3 technical education courses for students in grades nine through twelve 4 offered in a high school at a rate equal to 2.459 times the general 5 educations amounts provided in subsection (8)(b) of this section that 6 have been adjusted by inflation; and 7 (ii) Preparatory career and technical education courses for 8 students in grades eleven and twelve offered through a skill center at 9 a rate equal to 2.187 times the general education amounts provided in 10 subsection (8)(b) of this section that have been adjusted by 11 inflation. 12 (c) Beginning with the 2020-21 school year, in addition to the 13 amounts provided in subsection (8) of this section for materials, 14 supplies, and operating costs, the following minimum allocation must 15 be provided for each full-time equivalent student enrolled in each of 16 the following: 17 (i) Exploratory career and technical education courses for 18 students in grades seven through twelve and preparatory career and 19 technical education courses for students in grades nine through twelve 20 offered in a high school at a rate equal to 2.459 times the general 21 educations amounts provided in subsection (8)(c) of this section that 22 have been adjusted by inflation; and (ii) Preparatory career and technical education courses for 23 24 students in grades eleven and twelve offered through a skill center at 25 a rate equal to 2.187 times the general education amounts provided in 26 subsection (8)(c) of this section that have been adjusted by

27 inflation."

<u>EFFECT:</u> Removes increases to the prototypical school allocation related to parent involvement coordinators in elementary schools and guidance counselors in middle and high schools and increases allocations for vocational education materials, supplies and operating costs in school year 2019-20 and increases allocations for general education and vocational education materials, supplies and operating costs in school year 2020-21.

- 33
- 34

--- END ---